

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1963

### PUBLIC LAWS

### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

## 1963

CHAP. 394

696

#### PUBLIC LAWS, 1963

<sup>6</sup>The Chief Justice of the Supreme Judicial Court may appoint not more than 11 Official Court Reporters to serve for a term of 7 years, who shall report the proceedings in the Supreme Judicial Court and in the Superior Court and who shall be officials of the court to which they may from time to time be assigned by the Chief Justice, and be sworn to the faithful discharge of their duties, and each of whom shall receive from the State a salary of \$7,500 \$8,500 per year.'

Sec. 2. Appropriation. There is appropriated from the General Fund the sum of \$9,167 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1964 and the sum of \$11,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1965 to carry out the purposes of this act.

Effective September 21, 1963

### Chapter 393

#### AN ACT Relating to Disposition of Part of Tax on Pari Mutuel Pools on Running Horse Racing.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., c. 87,** § 14, amended. Section 14 of chapter 87 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 5 of chapter 391 of the public laws of 1957, is further amended by adding at the end a new paragraph to read as follows:

'A sum equal to 1/6 of the tax on all pari mutuel pools conducted or made at any race or race meet licensed under this chapter shall be paid and returned to the licensees for costs of operation, maintenance and repairs. This paragraph shall apply to the full running race season of 1963 and subsequent years.'

Effective September 21, 1963

### Chapter 394

AN ACT Exempting from Sales Tax Sales of Meals Served by Certain Institutions and Homes Licensed by Department of Health and Welfare.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 17, § 10, sub-§ III, amended. The last sentence of subsection III of section 10 of chapter 17 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

"Provided, however, meals Meals, food and drink served to patients and inmates of hospitals licensed by the State for the care of human beings and other institutions licensed by the State for the hospitalization or nursing care of human beings, or institutions, agencies, hospitals, boarding homes and boardinghouses licensed by the Department of Health and Welfare under chapter 25, sections 5, 22, 254 and 255, shall be deemed "food products."